#### I MINA 'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing the Guam Girl Scouts on their annual celebration of "National Girl Scout Leader	5/8/23	6/23/23	5/8/23					
119-37 (LS)		Appreciation Day" on April 22, 2023; and commending the Girl Scout leaders and mentors who serve as	4:10 p.m.	6:30 p.m.						
		guides and role models.								

Resolution No. 119-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

0

6

Amanda L	Shelton
Ihris Barnett	William A
Frank Blas, Jr.	Sabina Flo
oanne Brown	Roy A. B.
hristopher M. Dueñas	Joe S. San
Thomas J. Fisher	Dwayne T
esse A. Lujan	Telo T. Ta
fina Rose Muña Barnes	Therese M

Parkin: res Pere



ener forgu

TIV

21

EM

Di

200

W

200

AND A

Relative to recognizing the Guam Girl Scouts on their annual celebration of "National Girl Scout Leader Appreciation Day" on April 22, 2023; and commending the Girl Scout leaders and mentors who serve as guides and role models.

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, "National Girl Scout Leader Appreciation Day" is celebrated annually on April 22; and the day honors the Girl Scout volunteers who work as leaders and mentors of girls who at a young age need good guidance; and

WHEREAS, formerly known as the Girl Guide troop that was organized by Juliette Gordon Law, the Girl Scouts was founded in 1912, and it is the largest girl-serving organization in the United States, and is a member of the World Association of Girl Guides and Girl Scouts, with a sisterhood of close to ten million (10,000,000) girls and adults in one hundred forty-five (145) countries; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Girl Scouts is licensed by Girl Scouts of the USA and incorporated on Guam. It was established in 1935 by Agueda Johnston and Frances Darr and is one hundred percent (100%) locally-funded through board fundraisers, grants, and cookie sales; and

WHEREAS, Girl Scout Leaders help girls develop confidence, learn important skills, and introduce them to new experiences that set the Girl Scout members on their way to achieving their potential; and they make important contributions to the development of the Girl Scout movement by serving as role models; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Girl Scouts strives to be the premier leadership organization for girls and is open to all girls ages five (5) to seventeen (17), with eighteen (18) troops in schools and villages currently in place across the island, and with over forty (40) leaders and mentors; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Girl Scouts enjoy many activities, including environmental care, sports, arts, music, service projects, career exploration, technology events, cultural diversity celebrations, and summer camps; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the Guam Girl Scouts on their annual celebration of "National Girl Scout Leader Appreciation Day" on April 22, 2023; and commend the Girl Scout leaders and mentors who serve as guides and role models; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Girl Scouts; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 8<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MAY 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJ Speaker

AMANDA L. ELTON Legislativ

### I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

#### Resolution No. 119-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A.B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing the Guam Girl Scouts on their annual celebration of "National Girl Scout Leader Appreciation Day" on April 22, 2023; and commending the Girl Scout leaders and mentors who serve as guides and role models.

# BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, "National Girl Scout Leader Appreciation Day" is celebrated annually on April 22; and the day honors the Girl Scout volunteers who work as leaders and mentors of girls who at a young age need good guidance; and 1 WHEREAS, formerly known as the Girl Guide troop that was organized by 2 Juliette Gordon Law, the Girl Scouts was founded in 1912, and it is the largest girl-3 serving organization in the United States, and is a member of the World Association of 4 Girl Guides and Girl Scouts, with a sisterhood of close to ten million (10,000,000) girls 5 and adults in one hundred forty-five (145) countries; and

6 WHEREAS, the Guam Girl Scouts is licensed by Girl Scouts of the USA and 7 incorporated on Guam. It was established in 1935 by Agueda Johnston and Frances Darr 8 and is one hundred percent (100%) locally-funded through board fundraisers, grants, 9 and cookie sales; and

WHEREAS, Girl Scout Leaders help girls develop confidence, learn important skills, and introduce them to new experiences that set the Girl Scout members on their way to achieving their potential; and they make important contributions to the development of the Girl Scout movement by serving as role models; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Girl Scouts strives to be the premier leadership organization for girls and is open to all girls ages five (5) to seventeen (17), with eighteen (18) troops in schools and villages currently in place across the island, and with over forty (40) leaders and mentors; and

18 WHEREAS, the Guam Girl Scouts enjoy many activities, including 19 environmental care, sports, arts, music, service projects, career exploration, technology 20 events, cultural diversity celebrations, and summer camps; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the Guam Girl Scouts on their annual celebration of "National Girl Scout Leader Appreciation Day" on April 22, 2023; and commend the Girl Scout leaders and mentors who serve as guides and role models; and be it further

2

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the
adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Girl
Scouts; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 8<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MAY 2023.

THERESE M. TERI. Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



## Office of Senator **AMANDA L. SHELTON** Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

14,	2023	
	14,	14, 2023

#### MEMORANDUM

To: All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From: Senator Amanda L. Shelton Manda Khelt

Re: Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 119-37 (LS)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of **Resolution No. 119-37 (LS) – Amanda L. Shelton.** – Relative to recognizing the Guam Girl Scouts on the annual celebration of "National Girl Scout Leader's Day" on April 22, 2023; and commending the leaders and volunteers who support the Guam Girl Scouts.

The resolution will be presented on Friday, June 23, 2023, 6:30PM at Meskla.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.



GUAM CONGRESS BUILDING | 163 CHALAN SANTO PAPA | *HAGÅTÑA*, GUAM 96910 officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org | (671) 969-2574 • (671) 989-2572